



**IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

J. MICHAEL STEPP, :  
 :  
 :  
 Plaintiff, :  
 :  
 :  
 v. : C.A. No. 4427-VCL  
 :  
 :  
 HEARTLAND INDUSTRIAL PARTNERS, L.P., :  
 a Delaware Limited Partnership, :  
 :  
 :  
 Defendant. :

**DEFENDANT HEARTLAND INDUSTRIAL PARTNERS, L.P.'S  
ANSWERING BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S  
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,  
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP  
One Rodney Square  
P.O. Box 636  
Wilmington, Delaware 19899-0636  
Tel.: (302) 651-3000  
Fax: (302) 651-3001

*Attorneys for Defendant Heartland  
Industrial Partners, L.P.*

DATED: April 20, 2009

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES .....	i
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE CONTRACTUAL PROHIBITION AGAINST ADVANCES WITHOUT PRIOR "WRITTEN APPROVAL" OF THE GENERAL PARTNER MUST HAVE MEANING. ....	4
A. Permitting The General Partner To Withhold Or Give Its Approval Is The Only Reasonable Interpretation Of Section 4.4(b) That Gives Meaning And Effect To Both Sentences. ....	6
B. Inclusion Of The Term "Discretion" In Section 4.4(b) Would Be Redundant. ....	9
C. Mr. Stepp Cannot Challenge The General Partner's Decision To Condition Its Written Approval. ....	10
II. THE DOCTRINE OF CONTRA PROFERENTEM DOES NOT APPLY.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	14

## TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Arvida/JMB Partners, L.P. v. Vanderbilt Income &amp; Growth Assocs.</i> , C.A. No. 15238, 1997 Del. Ch. LEXIS 79 (Del. Ch. May 23, 1997).....	13
<i>Bank of New York Mellon v. Realogy Corp.</i> , C.A. No. 4200-VCL, 2008 Del. Ch. LEXIS 186 (Del. Ch. Dec. 18, 2008) .....	9
<i>Bernstein v. TractManager, Inc.</i> , 953 A.2d 1003 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	4, 8
<i>Brady v. i2 Techs., Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 1543-N, 2005 Del. Ch. LEXIS 194 (Del. Ch. Dec. 14, 2005).....	12
<i>Cencom Cable Income Partners, L.P. Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 14634, 2000 Del. Ch. LEXIS 10 (Del. Ch. Jan. 27, 2000).....	7
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 693 A.2d 1059 (Del. 1997) .....	11
<i>Gotham Partners L.P. v. Hallwood Realty Partners, L.P.</i> , C.A. No. 15754, 2000 Del. Ch. LEXIS 146 (Del. Ch. Sept. 27, 2000), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 817 A.2d 160 (Del. 2002).....	13
<i>Interactivecorp v. Vivendi Universal S.A.</i> , C.A. No. 20260, 2004 Del. Ch. LEXIS 90 (Del. Ch. June 30, 2004).....	4
<i>Kaiser Aluminum Corp. v. Matheson</i> , 681 A.2d 392 (Del. 1996) .....	11
<i>Madison Ave. Inv. Partners, LLC v. Am. First Real Estate Inv. Partners, L.P.</i> , 806 A.2d 165 (Del. Ch. 2002).....	4
<i>Minnesota Invco of RSA No. 7, Inc. v. Midwest Wireless Holdings LLC</i> , 903 A.2d 786 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	12
<i>Resolution Trust Corp. v. Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ins. Corp.</i> , 25 F.3d 1493 (10th Cir. 1994) .....	8
<i>Seaford Gulf &amp; Country Club v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 925 A.2d 1255 (Del. 2007) .....	12

<i>SI Mgmt L.P. v. Winger,</i> 707 A.2d 37 (Del. 1998) .....	13
<i>Switzer v. Commissioners for Loaning Certain Moneys,</i> 134 A.D. 487 (N.Y. App. Div. 1909) .....	8
<i>Thompson v. The Williams Cos.,</i> C.A. No. 2716, 2007 Del. Ch. LEXIS 112 (Del. Ch. July 31, 2007).....	11
<i>Twin City Fire Ins. Co. v. Delaware Racing Ass'n,</i> 840 A.2d 624 (Del. 2003) .....	11

**AUTHORITIES**

Court of Chancery Rule 56(f) .....	3, 13
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 145 .....	8
